## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 32

#### Chapter 32.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relating to a Close Time on Lobsters in the Towns of Cutler, Trescott and Lubec, in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 154; relating to close time on lobsters in waters of Cutler, Trescott and Lubec, amended. Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen is hereby amended by striking out all of said chapter and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Close time more definitely fixed; penalty changed. No person or persons shall set any trap or other device used for catching lobsters between the first day of July and nine A. M. September fourteenth of each year, under a penalty of five dollars for each trap or other device set within the following described limits: Commencing at Township rock in said town of Cutler, thence running south southwest, two and three-fourths miles; thence south southeast, one-half mile; thence south by west three-fourths west, to the three mile limit; thence running along said three mile limit to a point three miles southeast from West Quoddy Head.'

. Approved March 7, 1923.

### Chapter 33.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Dexter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1883, c. 260, sec. 14; 1907, c. 324; 1917, c. 171; relating to fees and salary of judge, amended. Section fourteen of chapter two hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, as amended by chapter three hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and as further amended by chapter one hundred and seventy-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "six" in the tenth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'eight,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 14. Salary of judge increased. The judge of said court may demand and receive the same fees allowed to trial justices for like services, except that he may demand and receive for a complaint and warrant in criminal cases, one dollar; for the entry of a civil action, fifty cents; and for the trial of an issue, civil or criminal, two dollars for the first day and one dollar for each day after the first occupied in such trial; to be paid to him

by the plaintiff in civil cases, before trial, who shall recover the same as costs if he prevail in the suit; and the said judge shall receive as full compensation for his services, including the keeping of the records of said court, a salary of eight hundred dollars a year, to be paid quarterly from the County of Penobscot; a condition preceding the payment of said salary as aforesaid, shall be the rendering by said judge of a correct and detailed statement to the county commissioners, and the payment over by said judge to the county treasurer, of all fees, both civil and criminal, collected by said municipal court for the preceding quarter or fractional part thereof. It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of the County of Penobscot to furnish and provide at the expense of said county, all books, blanks, and all necessary stationery and supplies required for the use of the municipal court in the Town of Dexter, in the transaction of the civil and criminal business of said court, including proper books for the record of all cases arising in said court at a cost not exceeding thirty dollars per year.'

Approved March 7, 1923.

#### Chapter 34.

An Act to Fix the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Pittsfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Salary of judge fixed; county of Somerset to supply record books, blanks, etc. The judge of the municipal court of Pittsfield shall receive a salary of eight hundred dollars per year, from and after July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, which shall be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Somerset county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge. All dockets, record books, blanks and such stationery and supplies as are reasonably necessary for the proper administration of said court shall be provided by the County of Somerset, and all bills therefor shall be audited by the county commissioners of said county.

Sec. 2. Town of Pittsfield to provide a court room. The municipal officers of the Town of Pittsfield shall provide suitable rooms and facilities for the holding of sessions of said court, and all processes shall be made returnable accordingly.

Approved March 7, 1923.